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Introduction
This document provides a more in-depth overview of the burial land currently available in two of the cemeteries highlighted within the 35-Year Strategic Plan. The focus of this operational plan will firstly be East Herringthorpe and Maltby Cemeteries as a priority for development, both internally and externally, based on the number of operational years remaining. 
This document will provide an overview of the areas available for full burial and interment of cremated remains (ashes) within the specified sites while also considering religious requirements. The figures presented within the document take into consideration space required for infrastructure e.g., pathways and access points. 
The plan also identifies alternative land within East Herringthorpe that can be utilized for burial space if planning permissions are not granted for the proposed expansion with the cemetery boundary which is currently in the planning application process. 
The outcome of the planning application will be incorporated within this document and figures updated accordingly once further information has been received.
This plan will be updated with operational data for the other sites highlighted as requiring attention within the 35 Year Plan as other cemeteries start nearing capacity. 



East Herringthorpe
As mentioned within the 35-Year Strategic Plan, East Herringthorpe Cemetery is currently RAG rated as green overall, with minimal concerns for non-religious burial space.
Muslim Burial Section
The Muslim Burial section in East Herringthorpe has been RAG rated amber and is causing concerns for the Muslim community regarding the number of operational years remaining. This report will give a more in-depth overview of the space/land remaining and additional land which could be utilised for the use of burials if planning permission is not granted for the proposed expansion adjacent to the existing Muslim section. 
The below data shows the number of burials over the last 9 years within the Muslim section.
	[bookmark: _Hlk157009064]Year
	Lined
	Earthen
	Baby

	2015
	14
	3
	14

	2016
	12
	3
	9

	2017
	16
	7
	7

	2018
	16 
	2 
	13 

	2019
	18 
	7 
	12 

	2020
	27
	8 
	10

	2021
	33
	8 
	12 

	2022
	18
	9
	25

	2023
	28
	3
	18

	Average Total
	20.2
	5.5
	13.3

	Percentage Use
	52%
	14%
	34%



Operational Land Currently Available – Muslim Burials
The figures below give an approximate number of operational years left, based on average burial rates, for the current number of lined graves and earthen graves available in the section. Baby burials have also been considered. 
	Burial Type
	Existing Plots Available
	Operational Years left

	Lined Graves
	80
	4 years

	Earthen Graves
	12
	2 years 2 months

	Baby/Children’s Graves
	16
	1 year 2 months



Planned Expansion Area – Muslim Burials
The planning process is currently underway for the proposed new expansion area and subject to the final planning being granted this operational plan will be updated with the relevant information.
Areas allocated for specific religious burials will be confirmed when the planning process is complete.
Available Undeveloped Operational Land – Muslim Burials
There have been numerous meetings held with grounds maintenance sub-contractors, regarding potential burial space within and close to the Muslim Burial section.  
If planning permission is not granted for the proposed expansion there will be room to continue the already established current Muslim burial section, into the space where the access road would have been created. This would work as a continuation from the current rows already in place.
In this area alone, there would be space for approximately a further 4 rows, including gravel access paths between graves. These additional 4 rows would provide approximately:
	[bookmark: _Hlk157076704]Burial Type
	Number of Plots Available
	Operational Years Created

	Lined Graves
	84
	4 years 2 months



Based on average burial rates and for uniformity this area would be kept for lined graves.
If this option was taken, when the number of lined tombs currently left available reaches 30 (1.5 year of operational use remaining), the specialist contractor will be commissioned to install the full 84 lined graves. 
Another area of potential land has been identified across the road from the existing Muslim burial section, which if needed, could be used as a new section. 
[image: ]
The below images show the space where the additional section would be situated. The third image shows where three trees would need to be removed, as well as test digs conducted to get an idea of land quality.
[image: ] [image: ][image: ]
Burials in this identified section would have to adhere strictly to the permit granted, due to limited space available. This new section could provide approximately:
	Burial Type
	Number of Plots Available
	Operational Years Created

	Lined Graves
	96
	4 Years 8 months 

	Earthen Graves
	20
	4 years

	Baby/Children’s Graves
	52
	4 Years


Figures are approximate and could change based on demand.
Summary Statement
With the existing space currently available plus the additional space identified, the following number of approximate operational years could be achieved, if the planned expansion is not granted planning permission.
	Burial Type
	Existing plots available
	Operational Years Left
	Operational Years Gained with Identified Spaces
	Total Operational Years

	Lined Grave
	80
	4 years
	8 Years 10 Months
	12 Years 10 months

	Earthen Grave
	12
	2 years 2 months
	4 years
	6 Year 2 Months

	Baby/Children’s Grave
	16
	1 year 2 months
	4 Years
	5 Year 2 Months


Figures are approximate and could change based on demand.
Areas for other religious denominations and non-religious burials/interments for cremated remains
The below data shows the number of burials over the last 9 years within the other sections.
	Year
	New Burials (inc Baby Graves)
	Re Opens
Burials/Cremated Remains
	New Cremated Remains

	2015
	42
	80
	22

	2016
	48
	77
	12

	2017
	32
	56
	12

	2018
	42
	52
	13

	2019
	28
	75
	9

	2020
	52
	74
	13

	2021
	36
	56
	14

	2022
	36
	49
	16

	2023
	37
	32
	23

	Average Total
	39.2
	61.2
	14.9

	Percentage Use
	34%
	53%
	13%



Operational Land Currently Available
The table below shows approximately how many operational years are currently available on developed land.
	Burial Type
	Existing plots available
	Operational Years available currently.

	 New Full Burial Plots (inc baby)
	107
	2 years 8 months

	New Cremated Remains
	57 (not including private gardens)
	4 years







Available Undeveloped Operational Land
If planning is not approved for the proposed expansion, there is plenty of space available that can be developed for use as additional plots when required. There is no current concern, as there is also the use of the Dignity private gardens. 
See Appendix 1 – East Herringthorpe Cemetery Operational Map.
	[image: ]
	Section A- Potential 5 full burial plots available in this existing area depending on successful grounds testing.


	[image: ]
	Section CCC (new children’s section)- Potential space for a further 54/55 full burial plots subject to successful grounds testing.


	[image: ]
	Section AA (Cremated Remains) 40 full burial plots available subject to successful grounds testing.


	[image: ]
	New section, potential EEE- Trees would need to be assessed, and potentially require cutting back for safety of memorials. This would give approximately 50 full burial plots allowing for x2 paths, 60 full burial plots available without paths.


	[image: ]
	E section - Approximately 24 full burial plots, however, there have been issues with ground stability, therefore further investigations will be carried out before this is brought into operational use.


	[image: ]
	J section- A further 6 full burial plots could be added within this existing section, subject to successful grounds testing.


	[image: ]
	L Section- An additional 2 full burial plots can be added into this existing section, subject to successful grounds testing.


	[image: ]
	FF section - To extend this section the hedge will be removed alongside all other greenery/shrubs in this area, creating approximately 60 full burial plots and 30 cremated remains plots, subject to successful grounds testing.


	
	New Section, potential T section- This space could allow for a further 42 full burial plots, subject to successful grounds testing.

The trees seen in the image would be used as a divider from the neighbouring existing section.


	
	Continuation of Section V- All hedges and plants to be removed, and it would require levelling. This area could provide 34 full burial plots subject to successful grounds testing or another area for parking if not suitable.


	[image: ]
	Section S- Remove all shrubs and hedges and level. This would provide approximately 54 full burial plots subject to successful grounds testing.




Summary Statement
The below highlights the current provision along with the additional operational use that could be achieved utilising the various pockets of additional land identified on site.
	Burial Type
	Operational Years Left
	Additional Spaces Identified
	Operational Years Gained with Identified Spaces
	Total Years

	New Full Burial (inc baby)
	2 years 8 months
	371-382
	9 years 5 months – 9 years 9 months
	12 years 1 months – 12 years 5 months

	New Cremated Remains
	4 years
	30
	2 years
	6 years


Figures are approximate and could change based on demand.
Concluding Statement
At East Herringthorpe cemetery there is sufficient land to provide the number of operational years identified above. Considering that this does not/may not provide burial provision longer term the Council are required to provide land to extend or create new cemetery provision with Dignity being contractually obliged to develop the land to make operational and manage operationally, seeking relevant planning and carrying out sufficient grounds testing for suitability.
Maltby Cemetery
Maltby Cemetery has been RAG Rated Red within the 35-Year Strategic Plan. 
The below data shows the number of burials over the last 9 years within Maltby Cemetery:
	Year
	New Burials (inc Baby Graves)
	Re Opens
Burials/Cremated Remains
	New Cremated Remains

	2015
	16
	41
	6

	2016
	14
	46
	7

	2017
	25
	34
	2

	2018
	12
	23
	6

	2019
	25
	44
	3

	2020
	20
	39
	9

	2021
	20
	40
	9

	2022
	15
	31
	3

	2023
	21
	37
	8

	Average Total
	18.6
	37.2
	5.8

	Percentage Use
	30%
	60%
	10%



Operational Land Currently Available
There are approximately 95 spaces left. There have been graves lost in the past due to collapse, rock seams and machinery access issues making it very difficult to give exact numbers. 
The chart below shows, based on average burial rates, the approximate number of operational years available. 
	Burial Type
	Existing plots available
	Operational years available currently

	New Full Burial Plots (inc baby)
	95 (if used exclusively for all full burials)
	5 years

	New Cremated Remains
	95 (if used exclusively for all cremated remains)
	16 years 5 months


Due to poor ground conditions identified, the only way to understand fully the number of operational years remaining will be at the point of excavation.
Figures are approximate and could change based on demand.
Available Undeveloped Operational Land
There has been additional space identified in the cemetery which would provide the below years of operational use, providing the ground is suitable. 
	Burial Type
	New potential plots found
	Approximate years gained

	New Full Burial (inc baby)
	13
	8 months

	New Cremated Remains
	40
	6 years 10 months



[image: ]This image shows roughly where this new space would be allocated for either cremated remains or Full burials.

Concluding Statement
[bookmark: _Hlk157062294]For Maltby cemetery there is no adjacent land that could be brought into use to extend the existing cemetery. The Council are required to provide land to extend or create new cemetery provision with Dignity being contractually obliged to develop the land to make operational and manage operationally.
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